

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team T1032

Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Questions Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of the Proceedings.....	2
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Summary of the Argument .....	5
Argument and Authorities .....	6
Congress did not disestablish the Wendat reservation .....	6
A. Congress can create Indian reservations, which are classified as Indian Country according to federal law.....	7
B. Congress has not manifested any clear intent to disestablish the Wendat or Maumee reservation.....	10
C. Congress abrogated the Treaty of Wauseon and diminished the Maumee reservation ..	17
D. The Topanga Cession is Indian Country.....	20
New Dakota is preempted from levying state taxes in Indian Country.....	22
A. Federal law and policy preempts New Dakota from taxing the WCDC.....	23
B. The New Dakota tax infringes on the Wendat Band’s sovereignty and so must be precluded.....	28
C. The WCDC affects the Band’s political integrity, economic wellbeing, and health and welfare. ....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix 1.....	i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*C.M.G. v. State*, 594 P.2d 798 (Okla. Crim. App., 1979).....9  
*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*, 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....7, 24  
*DeCouteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District*, 420 U.S. 425 (1975) ...10  
*Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks*, 430 U.S. 73 (1997).....19  
*Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*, 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....20  
*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....23  
*Hagen v. Utah*, 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....10  
*Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock*, 187 U.S. 553 (1903) ..... 10, 11, 19, 29  
*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....23  
*Mattz v. Arnett*, 412 U.S. 481 (1973) ..... 10, 12  
*McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona*, 411 U.S. 164 (1973) ..... 24, 25, 30  
*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....23  
*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....passim  
*Menominee Tribe of Indians v. U.S.*, 391 U.S. 404 (1968) ..... 8, 9  
*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*, 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....24  
*Minnesota v. Hitchcock*, 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....8, 9  
*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....11  
*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*, 425 U.S. 463 (1976)  
..... 25, 27, 30  
*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe*, 417 U.S. 759 (1985) .....11  
*Montana vs. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....30, 31  
*Nebraska v. Parker*, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)..... 10, 13, 14  
*Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma*, 498 U.S.  
505 (1991).....25, 27  
*Oklahoma Tax Comm'r v. Chickasaw Nation*, 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....24  
*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*, 430 U.S. 584 (1977) .....10  
*Seymour v. Superintendent*, 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....10  
*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... 10, 12, 14  
*South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*, 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....10  
*Spalding v. Chandler*, 160 U.S. 394 (1896) ..... 8, 18  
*U.S. v. Celestine*, 215 U.S. 178 (1909).....10  
*U.S. v. McGowan*, 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....8  
*U.S. v. Sandoval*, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....8  
*Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission*, 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....passim  
*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*, 447 U.S. 134 (1980) ...25,  
26, 27, 30  
*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*, 448 U.S. 136 (1980);..... 24, 26, 27  
*Williams vs. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 22, 28, 29, 31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 ..... 6, 8, 10, 20  
18 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 14  
25 U.S.C. § 1451 ..... 23  
25 U.S.C. § 5101 ..... 23  
25 U.S.C. § 5301 ..... 23  
25 U.S.C. § 1901 ..... 23  
4 N.D.C. § 212 ..... 22, 27  
Appropriations, Indian Dep't., ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612 (1893) ..... 12  
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908) ..... 16  
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892) ..... 15

Treatises

1 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 2.02 (2019) ..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 7, 23  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 23

Treaties

Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404 ..... 6, 9, 20  
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749 ..... 6, 9, 18, 26

Other Authorities

23 Cong. Rec. H1777 (daily ed. Jan. 14, 1892) ..... 15  
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411-12 (1859) ..... 18

Secondary Sources

Diane K. Levy et al, *Housing Needs of American Indians and Alaskan Natives in Urban Areas: A Report From the Assessment of American Indian, Alaska Native, and Native Hawaiian Housing Needs*, 1-56 (2017) ..... 32  
Gregory Ablavski, *Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause*, 124 Yale L. J. 882 (2015) ..... 7  
Terry Anderson, *The Wealth of (Indian) Nations* (Hoover Institution, D.C.) October 2016 .. 33  
U.S. Census Bureau, *Income and Poverty in the United States: 2018* (2019) ..... 32  
U.S. Census Bureau, *My Tribal Area*, <https://www.census.gov/tribal/> ..... 32  
United States Department of Agriculture Economic Research Service, *Measuring Access to Healthful Affordable Food in American Indian and Alaska Indian Areas*, Economic Information Bulletin Number 131, (2014) ..... 33
